Mr. 

Yogesh Rai, sustained head injuries and succumbed to it, 

later in the day. 

3.  The claimants (the respondents herein,) 

parents of the deceased, filed a claim petition under 

Section 166 of MVA, seeking compensation to the tune of 

Rs.60,99,444/- (Rupees sixty lakhs ninety nine thousand, 

four hundred forty four) only.  

4.  The Learned Member, MACT, East Sikkim at 

Gangtok, by the impugned award determined the total 

compensation to the tune of Rs.45,33,958/- (Rupees 

forty five lakhs thirty three thousand nine hundred fifty 

eight) only. However, having regard to the contributory 

negligence of the deceased, the above amount was 

slashed to the extent of 50% which comes to 

Rs.22,66,979/- (Rupees twenty two lakhs sixty six 

thousand nine hundred seventy nine) only and it was 

directed to be paid, accordingly. 

5.  Feeling aggrieved, the appellant/Insurance 

Company has come  up with the instant appeal, on the 

grounds, inter-alia, that the claim of the petitioner cannot 

be more than the liability of the Insurance Company as

[...]

on the part of the deceased, referring to a decision of this 

Court in Branch Manager, National Insurance Company 

Limited vs.  Master Suraj Subba and Another, 2013(4) 

TAC 32 (Sikkim), awarded 50% of the total determined 

compensation hereinabove to the tune of Rs.22,66,979/- 

(Rupees twenty two lakhs, sixty six thousand nine 

hundred and seventy nine) only. 

11.  In the aforestated factual matrix, it is apt as 

this stage to refer to certain judicial pronouncements, laid 

down by the Supreme Court. 

12.  In Dhanraj vs. New India Assurance  Co.  Ltd. 

and Anr.4,  cited  by  the  Learned Counsel for the

[...]

It cannot be made 

applicable without examining nature of the policy and 

other incidental relevant factors. 

24.  As a sequel, this Court is of considered view 

that the MACT has committed an error in awarding the 

compensation to the tune of Rs.22,66,979/- (Rupees 

twenty two lakhs sixty six thousand nine hundred and 

seventy nine), relying on the ratio laid down by the 

Supreme Court in Balakrishnan’s case1 (supra). 

Accordingly, the award is set aside. 

25.  However, it is ordered that the respondents 

shall be entitled to a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one 

lakh) under personal accident cover (PAC), payable